Refinancing of short-term borrowings .....  224.1

  Transaction fees and expenses .....  6.0

Total .....  500.0 Total .....  500.0

(1) Represents the redemption in full of €250.0 million of aggregate principal amount of the 2019 Notes and the payment of an

estimated €19.9 million of redemption premium, excluding accrued interest.

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, total current financial liabilities, total

long-term debt and total capitalisation as at 31 December 2014, on a historical basis and as adjusted to reflect

the completion of offering of the 2022 Notes made hereby and the use of such proceeds. See “Use of Proceeds”.

You should read this table in conjunction with “Management‟s Discussion and Analysis of Financial

Conditions and Results of Operations” and our audited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in

this document.

 As at 31 December 2014

(in € millions) Historical Adjustments
As

adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents .....  1,016.9 — 1,016.9

Other current financial assets .....  7.9 — 7.9

Total cash and cash equivalents .....  1,024.8 — 1,024.8

Short-term borrowings
(1)

 .....  968.0 (224.1) 743.9

Current portion of long-term debt (of which 2019

Notes
(2)

) .....  409.9 (269.9)
(3)

 140.0

Other current financial liabilities .....  5.5  5.5

Total current financial liabilities .....  1,383.4 (494.0) 889.4
Senior Credit Facility .....  — — —

OCEANE (convertible bonds) .....  217.6 — 217.6

2016 Notes .....  490.0 — 490.0

Other long-term debt .....  321.4 — 321.4

Total long-term debt .....  1,029.0 500.0 1,529.0
Minority interests .....  159.9 — 159.9

Equity attributed to owners of the parent .....  1,716.6 — 1,716.6

Total capitalisation
(4)

 .....  4,288.9 6.0 4,294.9

(1) Short-term borrowings include commercial paper.

(2) The 2019 Notes will be guaranteed by the Guarantors from the issue date of the 2022 Notes until the redemption of the 2019
Notes, which is expected to occur 30 calendar days after the publication, on the issue date of the 2022 Notes, of an unconditional

and irrevocable notice of redemption of the 2019 Notes.

(3) Following our initial decision in 2014 to redeem the 2019 Notes in June 2015, we reclassified the €250.0 million of aggregate
principal amount of 2019 Notes as a current portion of long-term debt and we recorded an additional €16.4 million of finance